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Wednesday 25 May 2022 
 

CGF Sport Update 
 
This document details a number of important Sport updates for the Birmingham 2022 Commonwealth 
Games (B2022) as listed below: 
 

1. B2022 Event Viability Update  
2. Distribution of Contingency Slots – Distribution 4b 
3. Distribution of Contingency Slots – Distribution 5 
4. Qualification Sport Update 
5. CGF Sport Policies – B2022 
6. Commonwealth Karate Championships 

 
Please review these important updates carefully, and should you have any questions on the contents 
of this update then please contact Ann-Louise Morgan, CGF Sports Director at a.morgan@thecgf.com.  
 

 
1. B2022 Event Viability Update  

 
In line with the CGF Event Viability Policy, the CGF Sports Committee has been continuing to track the 
viability of events on the B2022 medal event programme throughout the Team Size Calculator process.  
This has enabled the Sports Committee to identify where estimated entry levels are tracking as 
undersubscribed and for the necessary interventions to be made, including the strategic distribution of 
contingency slots to support such events.  
 
The list of events that are currently tracking as undersubscribed (as of May 2022) is attached at 
Appendix 1. 
 
CGAs are reminded that the CGF Sports Committee has approved that there will be no further removal 
of events from the B2022 medal event programme however, where entries fall below a certain threshold 
following the Entry by Name deadline, the CGF Medal Allocation Policy will be applied. Therefore, it is 
requested that CGAs entered in these events (displayed in Appendix 1) continue to support these 
events in their TSC4/Final Entry by Name submissions to ensure their viability for B2022.  
 
 

2. Distribution of Contingency Slots – Distribution 4b 
 

In accordance with the published criteria for Distribution 4b, the CGF Sports Committee approved the 
distribution of a total of total of 44 slots (23 Men and 21 Women) to 15 CGAs across 3 regions in 12 
sports/disciplines.  
 
The deadline for CGAs to confirm acceptance of their contingency slots under Distribution 4b is no later 
than 23:59 (GMT+1) on 27 May 2022.  
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3. Distribution of Contingency Slots – Distribution 5 
 
As outlined in the Distribution of Contingency Slots Policy version 3 (February 2022), CGAs that wish 
to be considered for Contingency Slots are required to register their interest by completing and returning 
the EOI Form.  CGAs are also reminded that in order to be considered for Contingency Slots they must 
submit Team Size Calculator (TSC) information to the B2022 Organising Committee by the deadlines 
published. 
 
This will be the final round of Distribution for B2022 and is subject to availability of contingency slots, 
although it is anticipated there will be limited contingency slots available at this stage.  
 
Please note that Contingency Slots will only be distributed in Open Athlete Allocation Quota sports.   
 
The CGF Sports Committee has agreed that all criteria outlined in the Distribution of Contingency Slots 
Policy as listed below in no particular order will be considered for Distribution 5, and expressions of 
interest assessed accordingly: 
 

1. Support Host CGA participation (quality) 
 

2. Support undersubscribed events (quantity) - a list of events that are currently tracking as 
undersubscribed is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
3. Support the participation of top Commonwealth athletes on a sport specific basis, not 

otherwise selected (quality) 
 

4. Ensure gender representation on a sport specific basis (universality) 
 

5. Ensure regional representation on a sport specific basis (universality) 
 

6. Support athlete performance pathways for athletes on an identifiable development pathway 
not otherwise selected, on a sport specific basis (universality) 

 
7. Support small CGA participation (universality) 

 
8. Next Host CGA team development priorities (quality) 

 
We strongly encourage that CGAs prioritise applications for athletes that are listed on their B2022 
accreditation long lists and that as much detail as possible is provided in the EOI form, outlining the use 
of the requested slots (sport/event/gender/athlete/performance history).  
 
CGAs are required to complete and submit the EOI Form 5 by no later than 23:59 (GMT+1) on 01 June 
2022 to the B2022 Sport Entries Manager Gabriel Pontes at gabriel.pontes@birmingham2022.com. 
CGAs will be notified of the outcome of Distribution 5 at the earliest opportunity and by no later than 01 
July 2022.  
 
The EOI Form for Distribution 5 is available for download from the shared sport folder accessible via 
the link displayed below. This form can also be accessed in the CGF Members’ Area. 
 
Link:                https://cgf.egnyte.com/fl/eraGW8m3lT 
Password:       B2022_SPORT_AAS 
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4. Qualification Sport Update 
 
The table below provides a status update on the progress of the Athlete Allocation Systems for the 
B2022 qualification sports. An overview of the qualified CGAs for the below listed Sports (as of 
25.05.22) is included at Appendix 2. 
 
 

SPORT STATUS 
Para Lawn Bowls COMPLETE 
Cricket T20 COMPLETE 
Hockey COMPLETE 
Netball  COMPLETE 
Badminton Teams COMPLETE 
Weightlifting COMPLETE 
Table Tennis COMPLETE 
Beach Volleyball COMPLETE 
Basketball 3x3 COMPLETE 
Para Triathlon COMPLETE 
Rugby Sevens COMPLETE 
Wheelchair Basketball 3x3 COMPLETE 
Para Table Tennis REALLOCATION ONGOING 
Para Cycling Track REALLOCATION ONGOING 
Para Swimming REALLOCATION ONGOING 
Para Powerlifting REALLOCATION ONGOING 
Para Athletics REALLOCATION ONGOING 

 
 

5. CGF Sport Policies – B2022 
 
CGAs are kindly reminded to review and familiarise themselves with the below CGF Sport Policies for 
the B2022 Games: 
 

• Event Viability Policy – Issued Oct 2021 
o Outlines the criteria and considerations to determine if an event is categorised as 

undersubscribed 
o Note: Following a review of TSC3 data, the CGF Sports Committee has approved that 

from this point forward there will be no further removal of events from the B2022 medal 
event programme. Where entries fall below a certain threshold following the Entry by 
Name deadline, the CGF Medal Allocation Policy will be applied  

 
• Medal Allocation Policy – issued Jan 2022 

o Outlines the medal allocation where entries fall below a certain threshold: 
 5 or more contestants: Gold, Silver and Bronze 
 4 contestants: Gold and Silver only 
 3 or 2 contestants: Gold only 

 
• Late Entries – Issued Oct 2021 

o Outlines that No late entries will be accepted after the B2022 Entry by Name deadline 
as at 23:59 (GMT + 1) on 29 June 2022. 
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• Withdrawal Policy – Issued Oct 2021 
o Outlines the principles and process in relation to the withdrawal of athletes from B2022 

following the Entry by Name Deadline (29 June 2022) to support the distribution or 
reallocation to other CGAs to ensure the full usage of athlete slots. 

 
• Late Athlete Replacement Policy – Issued Jan 2022 

o Outlines the principles, criteria, and process in relation to the consideration of like for like 
athlete replacements at B2022 under extenuating/extraordinary circumstances.  Please 
note that changes may need to be made to the LAR Policy to account for the Covid 
protocols for B2022.  Any update will be issued to CGAs as soon as possible. 

 
All related CGF Sport policies are available for download from the shared sport folder accessible via 
the link displayed below. These are also available to download from the CGF Members’ Area.  
 
Link:                https://cgf.egnyte.com/fl/eraGW8m3lT 
Password:       B2022_SPORT_AAS 
 
 

6. Commonwealth Karate Championships  
 
The CGF is pleased to share the below details of the 2022 Commonwealth Karate Championships, 
which has been sanctioned by the CGF. Should your CGA wish to enter athletes into this event please 
contact the organisers here by no later than 02 August 2022. 
 
Event: 2022 Commonwealth Karate Championships 
Dates: 07–08 September 
Location: Birmingham, England 
Organisers: English Karate Federation 
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Appendix 1 – Undersubscribed Events (As of May 2022) 
 
 
Below is a list of Open Allocation events that may be at risk of being undersubscribed (at May 2022), 
in line with the CGF Event Viability Policy.  This list is not exhaustive and is subject to change in line 
with TSC data. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Sport/Discipline Event  
Aquatics – Diving Synchro 10m Platform (w) 

Synchro 3m Springboard (w) 
Synchronised 10m Platform (m) 
 

Cycling – Track 4000m Team Pursuit (w) 
4000m Team Pursuit (m) 
Team Sprint (w) 
Team Sprint (m) 
 

Gymnastics – Rhythmic Team (w) 
 

Judo +100kg (m) 
 

Wrestling  76kg (w) 
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Appendix 2 – B2022 Qualification Sports: Qualified CGAs/Athletes (as of 25.05.22) 
 

Sport  Status Qualified CGAs/Athletes 
       Para Lawn Bowls COMPLETE Men's Pairs B6-B8 

England 
Australia 
New Zealand 
Wales 
Scotland 
South Africa 
 
Women’s Pairs B6-B8 
England 
Australia 
New Zealand 
Scotland 
South Africa 
 
Mixed Pairs B2-B3 
England 
Australia 
Scotland 
Wales 
New Zealand 
South Africa 
 

Cricket T20 COMPLETE England 
Australia  
India  
New Zealand  
South Africa  
Pakistan  
Barbados 
Sri Lanka 
  

Hockey COMPLETE Men’s  
England 
Australia 
India 
New Zealand 
Canada 
South Africa 
Wales 
Pakistan 
Scotland 
Ghana 
 
Women’s  
England 
New Zealand 
Australia 
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India 
Canada 
South Africa 
Scotland 
Wales 
Ghana 
Kenya  
 

Netball COMPLETE Australia 
New Zealand 
England 
Jamaica 
South Africa 
Malawi 
Uganda 
Scotland 
Wales 
Trinidad & Tobago 
Northern Ireland 
Barbados 
  

Badminton Teams COMPLETE England 
India 
Malaysia 
Canada 
Singapore 
Scotland 
Australia 
Zambia 
Sri Lanka 
Mauritius 
South Africa 
Maldives 
Uganda 
Jamaica 
Barbados 
Pakistan 
 

Weightlifting 
 
Please note that qualification 
slots for Weightlifting are 
awarded to a CGA by athlete 
by name by event.  

COMPLETE Women’s 49kg: 
1 ENG  
2 NGR  
3 IND  
4 PNG  
5 MRI  
6 CAN  
7 WAL  
8 SRI  
9 GHA  
10 SGP  
11 BAN  
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Women’s 55kg: 
1 ENG  
2 NGR  
3 IND  
4 WAL  
5 SOL  
6 CAN  
7 SCO  
8 MAS  
9 SRI  
10 JAM  
11 NRU  
 
Women’s 59kg: 
1 ENG  
2 NGR  
3 CAN  
4 AUS  
5 IND  
6 SEY  
7 NIR  
8 RSA  
9 MAS  
10 MLT  
11 SGP  
 
Women’s 64kg: 
1 ENG  
2 AUS  
3 CAN  
4 NGR  
5 NZL  
6 MLT  
7 WAL  
8 NIR  
9 BAN  
10 SGP  
11 KEN   
12 SRI  
 
Women’s 71kg: 
1 ENG  
2 NGR  
3 AUS  
4 CAN  
5 IND  
6 WAL  
7 NRU  
8 NZL  
9 SCO  
10 MLT  
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11 MRI  
12 GIB  
 
Women’s 76kg: 
1 ENG  
2 CAN  
3 IND  
4 CMR  
5 NGR  
6 AUS  
7 SCO  
8 WAL  
9 NRU  
10 JAM  
11 BAN  
 
Women’s 87kg: 
1 ENG  
2 CAN  
3 AUS  
4 CMR  
5 NZL  
6 NGR  
7 IND  
8 SRI  
9 JAM  
10 SEY   
11 VAN  
 
Women’s 87+kg: 
1 ENG  
2 IND  
3 SAM  
4 AUS  
5 TGA  
6 CAN  
7 COK  
8 SRI  
9 FIJ  
10 MLT  
11 MRI  
 
Men’s 55kg: 
1 ENG  
2 MAS  
3 IND  
4 PAK  
5 SRI  
6 UGA  
7 BAN  
8 SGP  
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9 BOT  
10 KEN  
11 SOL  
 
Men’s 61kg: 
1 ENG  
2 MAS  
3 PNG  
4 IND  
5 SRI  
6 NGR  
7 CAN  
8 PAK  
9 BRU  
10 LES  
11 NRU  
 
Men’s 67kg: 
1 ENG  
2 IND  
3 PAK  
4 NGR  
5 SAM  
6 SRI  
7 SCO  
8 KIR  
9 SGP  
10 NRU  
11 MRI  
 
Men’s 73kg: 
1 ENG  
2 IND  
3 MAS  
4 SAM  
5 CAN  
6 AUS  
7 NZL  
8 NRU  
9 SRI  
10 WAL  
11 RSA  
12 KEN  
 
Men’s 81kg: 
1 ENG  
2 IND  
3 CAN  
4 AUS  
5 NZL  
6 PAK  
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7 CMR  
8 SRI  
9 MAS  
10 SCO  
11 SGP  
12 JAM  
 
Men’s 96kg: 
1 ENG  
2 CAN  
3 SAM  
4 CYP  
5 IND  
6 AUS  
7 GHA  
8 MRI  
9 CMR  
10 RSA  
11 FIJ  
 
Men’s 109kg: 
1 ENG  
2 CMR  
3 SAM  
4 IND  
5 CAN  
6 AUS  
7 MAS  
8 NZL   
9 WAL  
10 PAK  
11 TGA  
 
Men’s 109+kg 
1 ENG  
2 NZL  
3 PAK  
4 IND  
5 CAN  
6 AUS  
7 SAM  
8 SRI  
9 RSA  
10 NIU  
11 UGA  
 

Table Tennis 
 
Please note that qualification 
slots for Table Tennis Singles 
are awarded to a CGA by 

COMPLETE Men’ Teams: 
England 
India 
Nigeria 
Australia 
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athlete by name by event. Singapore 
Canada 
South Africa 
Malaysia 
Mauritius 
Fiji 
Guyana 
Barbados 
Ghana 
Bangladesh 
Northern Ireland 
Sri Lanka 
 
Women’s Teams: 
England 
Singapore 
India 
Canada 
Nigeria 
Australia 
Malaysia 
South Africa 
Mauritius 
Fiji 
Guyana 
St Vincent & The Grenadines 
Uganda 
Maldives 
Wales 
Vanuatu 
 
Men’s Singles: 
1 SEY  
2 SEY  
3 FLK   
4 PAK  
5 MDV  
6 JAM   
7 JAM   
8 WAL   
9 CYP  
10 PNG  
11 SOL   
12 SCO   
13 LCA  
14 TTO   
15 JEY  
16 KEN  
17 SCO 
 
Women’s Singles: 
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1 JAM   
2 SEY  
3 KEN  
4 SEY  
5 BAN  
6 BAN  
7 SCO   
8 SCO   
9 CYP  
10 NIR  
11 SOL   
12 PNG   
13 CMR  
14 JEY  
15 TTO  
16 GHA  
17 GHA  
18 TTO  
 

Beach Volleyball COMPLETE Men’s: 
England 
Canada 
Australia 
New Zealand  
Gambia 
Rwanda 
South Africa 
St Kitts and Nevis 
Cyprus  
Sri Lanka  
Tuvalu  
Maldives 
 
Women’s: 
England 
Canada 
Australia 
Vanuatu 
New Zealand  
Cyprus  
Scotland  
Trinidad and Tobago  
Sri Lanka  
Solomon Islands 
Ghana 
Kenya  

Basketball 3x3 COMPLETE Basketball 3x3 – Men’s  
England 
Kenya 
Canada 
Trinidad & Tobago 
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Sri Lanka 
New Zealand 
Australia 
Scotland  
 
Basketball 3x3 – Women’s  
England 
Kenya 
Canada 
Sri Lanka 
New Zealand 
Australia 
British Virgin Islands 
Scotland  
 

Para Triathlon 
 
Please note that qualification 
slots for Para Triathlon are 
awarded to a CGA by athlete 
by name by event. 

NEAR COMPLETION Men’s 
1 AUS  
2 AUS  
3 ENG  
4 ENG  
5 NIR  
6 RSA  
7 RSA  
8 WAL  
9 AUS  
10 ENG  
 
Women’s 
1 CAN  
2 ENG  
3 ENG  
4 NIR  
5 RSA  
6 SCO  
7 AUS  
8 NIR   
  
 
 

Rugby Sevens NEAR COMPLETION Men’s 
Australia 
Canada 
New Zealand 
Samoa 
Scotland 
South Africa 
Wales 
Fiji 
Kenya 
England 
Malaysia 
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Sri Lanka 
Tonga 
Uganda 
Zambia 
Jamaica 
 
Rugby Sevens – Women’s 
Australia 
Canada 
New Zealand 
Scotland 
England 
Sri Lanka 
Fiji 
South Africa 
 

Wheelchair Basketball 3x3 NEAR COMPLETION Men’s 
England 
South Africa 
Northern Ireland 
Australia 
Canada 
Malaysia 
  
Women’s 
England 
South Africa 
Scotland 
Australia 
Canada 
Kenya 
 

Para Cycling Track ONGOING Reallocation Ongoing 
 

Para Swimming ONGOING Reallocation Ongoing 
 

Para Powerlifting ONGOING Reallocation Ongoing 
 

Para Athletics ONGOING Reallocation Ongoing 
 

Para Table Tennis ONGOING Reallocation Ongoing 
 

 


